

**S.T. 03 of 2018**

S.C. No. 12(6)2017

CIS S.C.340 of 2017

BGR No. 8213/20019

Mahestala PS. Case No. 684(10)2015 u/s 498A/304B/120B of the IPC.

**Order No.31**

02.02.2022

Out of five accused who are on C.B two accused are present in Court today by filing hazira. Ld. Advocate on behalf of the three accused namely Ranu Sardar, Koushalya Sardar and Bapi Sardar are absent by filing a petition under section 317 of the Cr.P.C. Let the petition u/s 317 of Cr.P.C be kept with the record.

Both the Ld. PP in-charge as well as Learned Advocate for the accused are present in Court today.

Today is the date fixed for evidence.

No witness is present today.

On perusal of the case record, I find that the instant case is pending since long for evidence. However, due to non presence of the witnesses the case could not be proceeded with.

In such a situation, I direct the O/C of Mahestala PS to remain present ***personally*** before this Court along with the witnesses.

It is made clear that non compliance of this order shall be viewed very seriously by this Court. Since the case is pending for long .

Fix **30.03.2022 for evidence of CSW-1**

**31.03.2022 for evidence of CSW-2**

**01.04.2022 for evidence of CSW-3.**

O/C of Mahestala PS is also directed to produce the witnesses namely **Madhumita Santra CSW-1** wife of Ashit Santra residing of Akhra Krishnarampur Janapara, PS-Mahestala, District-24-Pgs(South), **Arup Sardar CSW-2** son of Late Shyamal Sardar residing of Chakmir, Jagannath Nagar, Sardarpara, PS-Mahestala, District-24-Pgs(South) and **Shyamali Sardar CSW-3** son of Late Shyamal Sardar residing of Akhra Krishnarampur Janapara, PS-Mahestala, Dist-24-Pgs(S) without fail on the next date fixed and ***the said witnesses are to be accompanied by a police personnel of the said PS. Let a copy of this order be also sent to the SP of Diamond Harbour Police District asking the concerned SP to ensure the compliance of the same by the O/C of the said PS.***

Let a copy of this order be sent to O/C, Mahestala PS for effective compliance.

Accused on bail shall remain as before.

D/Corrected by me

S/d PP Chakravorty

S/d PP Chakravorty

Addl. Sessions Judge,

3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Alipore.

A.S.J. 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Alipore.

In the Court of Additional Sessions Judge,

3<sup>rd</sup> Court, 24-Parganas(South)

Memo A.S.J, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Alipore dated

Copy of this order be forwarded to:-

1. SP of Diamond Harbour Police District for effective compliance.

2. The O/C, Mahestala PS for effective compliance.

S/d PP Chakravorty

S/d PP Chakravorty

A.S.J, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Alipore.