

**S.T. 03 of 2018**

**Order No.45**

12.07.2023

*Out of five accused persons on CB accused person Koushalya Sardar is absent by petition u/s 317 of Cr.P.C.*

*Rest four accused namely Bapi Sardar, Sambhu Sardar, Ram Sardar and Sunita Sardar are present by filing hazira.*

*No witness is present.*

*Ld. Advocate for the accused is present and submits that in this case the Ld. PP in-charge is not taking the matter seriously and has not summoned the witness on the previous day.*

*The cross examination of the witness is required to be done so the accused are ready to perform the same. Therefore, prays for necessary direction upon the prosecution.*

*The Ld. PP in-charge is not present and no steps has been taken on behalf of the state.*

*It is seen that since 30.08.2022 the summons upon the witness has not been served through the prosecution and in most of the days the Ld. PP incharge was found absent.*

*Therefore, let the matter be placed before the chief public prosecutor, South-24-parganas for information so that on the next date the witness along with the prosecutor remain present.*

*The case is adjourned for the ends of justice.*

*The record need not be put up on 13.07.2023.*

*Fix 12.09.2023 for evidence of PW-3.*

*Prosecution is directed to issue summons upon PW-3 Arup Sardar.*

*Accused as before.*

*D/corrected by me*

*Addl. Sessions Judge,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Alipore.*

*A.S.J. 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Alipore.*